

#### Stow Police Department Arrest Report

Page: 1 07/25/2022

Arrest #: 16-102-AR Call #: 16-14167

Date/Time Reported: 12/01/2016 @ 1730 Arrest Date/Time: 12/01/2016 @ 1755 Booking Date/Time: 12/01/2016 @ 1832

OBTN: TSTW201600102

Court: CONCORD DISTRICT COURT

Court Date: 12/02/2016 @ 0830
Reporting Officer: Detective Cassandra Scott

Assisting Officer: Detective Sergeant Michael Sallese

Booking Officer: Detective Cassandra Scott

Approving Officer: Detective Sergeant Michael Sallese

Signature:

Bail For Court: CONCORD DISTRICT COURT Set: 12/01/2016 @ 1845

Cash Bail Set 140.00

Cash Bail Set

Bail Set By: JMAH JOSEPH MAHONEY

Bail Unpaid:

Released To: HOSPITAL Released: 12/01/2016 @ 2115

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_

DEFENDANT(S)			SEX	RACE	AGE	SSN	PHONE
STOW MA 01775			М	W	23		
ilitary Active Duty: N HEIGHT: 6 BODY: N DOB: 0 LICENSE NUMBER: PCF #:	04 OT AVAIL.	COMPLEXI PLACE OF BIF	ON:	NOT AVAI		Y	EYES: BROWN
[CONTACT INFORMATION]							
н	ome Phone	(Primary)					
		[APPEARANC	E]				-
	GLASS	SES WORN: NO					
TATTOOS: TAT L SHI	ID (GERMAN EA	दा.स.)					

[FAMILY/EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION]

MARITAL STATUS: SINGLE

FATHER'S NAME:

MOTHER'S NAME:

# Stow Police Department Arrest Report

Page: 2 07/25/2022

Arrest #: 16-102-AR Call #: 16-14167

# DEFENDANT(S) SEX RACE AGE SSN PHONE

[RIGHTS/BOOKING CHECKS]

RIGHTS ADVISED BY: Sergeant Cassandra M Scott DATE/TIME: 12/01/2016 @ 1830

PHONE USED: Y PHONED DATE/TIME: 12/01/2016 @ 1836

ARRESTEE SECURED: Y 12/01/2016 2152

ARRESTEE CELL #: 2

FINGERPRINTED: Y PHOTOGRAPHED: Y

SUICIDE CHECK: Performed

PERSONS: State&Federal NCIC VEHICLE CHECK: Not Performed

INJURY OR ILLNESS: Y - DRUG INFLUENCE

TAKEN TO: EMERSON HOSPITAL BY STOW FIRE AMBULANCE

# OFFENSE(S) ATTEMPTED TYPE LOCATION TYPE: Residence/Home/Apt./Condo Zone: NORTH ADVOCATES 219 219 TAYLOR RD STOW MA 01775 A&B 1 N Felony 265/13A/B 265 13A - SIMPLE AS OCCURRED: 12/01/2016 1834 WEAPON/FORCED USED: Personal Weapons (Hands/Feet/Etc)

2 A&B N Felony

265/13A/B 265 13A - SIMPLE AS

OCCURRED: 12/01/2016 1835

WEAPON/FORCED USED: Personal Weapons (Hands/Feet/Etc)

3 LARCENY FROM PERSON N Felony

266/25/A 266 25

OCCURRED: 12/01/2016 1835

4 GLUE/TOXIC SUBSTANCE, INHALE N Ordinance

270/18 270 18

# VICTIM(S)

SEX RACE AGE SSN PHONE

M 36

ASHLAND MA 01721

DOB:

EMPLOYER:

INJURIES: None

ETHNICITY:

RESIDENT STATUS: Non Resident

VICTIM CONNECTED TO OFFENSE NUMBER(S): 1

#### Stow Police Department Arrest Report

Page: 3 07/25/2022

Arrest #: 16-102-AR Call #: 16-14167

# VICTIM(S)	SEX RACE	AGE SSN	PHONE
2 2	M	26	
MANCHESTER NH 03102			
DOB:			

EMPLOYER: INJURIES: None

ETHNICITY:

RESIDENT STATUS: Non Resident

VICTIM CONNECTED TO OFFENSE NUMBER(S): 2 3

#	PERSON(S)	PERSON TYPE	SEX RACE	AGE SSN	PHONE
1	REILLY, BRENDAN M 219 TAYLOR RD STOW MA 01775 DOB:	OTHER	W	30	
2	FRAMINGHAM MA 01702 DOB:	OTHER	W	32	
	EMPLOYER:	•			

Ì	#	OTHER PROPERTIES	PROPERTY #	STATUS
	1	COMPUTER DUST QUANTITY: 1	<b>16-65-PR</b> VALUE: \$5.00	Recovered (Previously Stolen)

QUANTITY: 1 SERIAL #: NOT AVAIL

DATE: 12/01/2016
RECOVERED: 1 VALUE: \$5.00

OWNER: REILLY, BRENDAN M

DATE: 12/01/2016

#### Stow Police Department NARRATIVE FOR DETECTIVE CASSANDRA M ELA

Ref: 16-102-AR

On December 1, 2016, I was working the evening shift as a uniformed officer in marked cruiser #4 in the Town of Stow. Also working the shift was Sgt. Sallese. The weather was cool, approximatly 40 degrees, and dry.
At approximatly 5:30pm, myself, Sgt. Sallese, and Stow Fire/EMS were dispatched to 219 Taylor Road for a report of a male party, later identified as who was "huffing" cleaner and is unresponsive but breathing. It should be noted 219 Taylor Road is owned by Advocates and is a voluntary residential program for individuals who need assistance. On arrival, I was met outside by a staff member, who stated was now awake and sitting up in the staff office. I then went inside to evaluate stated he didn't remember what happened and he just woke up on the floor. It is also stated the last thing he remembered was being dropped off by someone in a car. Sgt. Sallese and Stow Fire/EMS then arrived.
I then spoke with the program director, and another resident, Brendan Reiley, "huffing" canned computer duster. It is stated he was able to get the can of "Perfect Duster" from them and he brought it into the staff office to prevent them from abusing it again. It is stated then then sat on the couch in the living room and started huffing it again. It is stated when the passed out on the couch he was able to get the can from the staff office again and threw it in the trash.
stated all of a sudden, shot up from the couch and started to charge towards him (when he was standing in the doorway of the kitchen near the staff office). It is stated to charge towards him had his arms up, "like a bear would", and continued to charge towards him. It is then reported Brendan grabbed onto back he was going to strike him. It is stated to get close enough to wrap one arm around his upper body. It was then reported that the continued past the into the staff office where the was. It is stated he pushed past him into the staff office to try to get the can of duster. It is stated when the checked on the was unresponsive but was breathing and that was when they called 9-1-1.
It should be noted, through conversation with the staff members at Advocates, they expressed concern that behavior has progressively become more violent since he's been at the house and could become more violent in the future. Staff members also expressed concern that the way was able to push past them during this incident, they were fearful for their own safety when is around them.
At this time, at the request of legal guardian, it was decided he would be transported to Emerson Hospital for evaluation. Sgt. Sallese advised he was under arrest for two counts of A&B and larceny from a person. I then followed the ambulance to Emerson Hospital.
At the hospital, I read his Miranda Rights and he stated he understood them. asked what he was being charged with and I explained it to him. stated he didn't hit anyone. I then asked to explain what happened. Initially stated he did not remember what happened but then stated he wanted to tell me the truth. stated Brendan told him he had something that would get him "lit". stated he and Brendan then began to huff the duster in Brendan's room. stated he passed out and he thought Brendan gave the staff the can when Brendan couldn't wake him up.

### Stow Police Department

Page: 2

#### NARRATIVE FOR DETECTIVE CASSANDRA M ELA

Ref: 16-102-AR

he then went into the staff office and got the can back. He stated he sat on the couch and "huffed" it until he passed out.  stated he thought the staff may have taken the can again when he blacked out so he got up to try to get it back again.  stated he tried to push the door open of the staff office and was able to get in and that was when he blacked out again.  denied any interaction with
Sgt. Sallese contacted Bail Commissioner and bail was set at \$140.00. made several phone calls to both his mother and father. stated he could not find someone to bring him the bail money.
was then evaluated by Dr. Frank at Emerson Hospital. After the doctor was complete, I then completed the booking process. During the booking process, stated he was contemplating suicide and wanted to overdose. I immediately advised Dr. Frank and a hospital staff member was assigned to watch as well. A mental health evaluator arrived and stated since was under arrest, they could not evaluate him but she could call Advocates to do the evaluation.
At approximatly 7:30pm, asked to use the bathroom. The hospital staff member and myself escorted him to the bathroom. The bathroom was first checked for any route of escape and weapons. Myself and the staff member stayed right outside the door (within sound of him). After approximatly 3-4 minutes, we checked on and he did not answer. We then made entry into the bathroom to find had his belt around his neck which was tied to a door handle. We then immediately took the belt off his neck and confirmed he was breathing and did have a pulse. Other hospital staff members arrived to assist. After approximatly 30 seconds, woke up and stated he was fine. was then escorted back to his room and all his clothing items and belongings were put into a bag and he put on a hospital johnny. was also handcuffed to the hospital stretcher.
At approximatly 9:00pm, was discharged medically from the hospital and the hospital staff stated Advocates will complete their mental health evaluation at Stow PD.
was transported to the Stow PD without incident. On arrival at the station, was photographed and fingerprinted. also requested to use the telephone again, which he did. stated again that he could not find someone to bring him bail money. then changed from his clothing into a jump suit and placed in cell #2.
At approximatly 9:50pm, Sgt. Sallese spoke with from Advocates who was requesting an update on Mr. Pellergrine stated he did not believe needed an evaluation done tonight (C123 s18) since he was sleeping, calm and waking him may aggravate stated the process to complete the evaluation could take the majority of the night and he did not believe it was appropriate since we [the Stow PD] could keep him safe until morning.
will be transported to Concord District Court in the morning.
is being charged with the following: 265/13a A&B 265/13a A&B 266/25 Larceny from a person

## Stow Police Department

Page: 3

Ref: 16-102-AR			
Nothing further at this time.			
Detective Ela #9			